JHgasdl

dw JB

& 4SE1 aalt ol 0y waile G ) Gle Y Sl 196

Y'Y 8,80

(,.,M\ & B



Dedication,,

Fron the depths of owr hearts we dedicate this thesis to;

Our /ﬁa/‘e/(&‘@ who are /ﬁaaea/ wd stit? /ﬁaw}y the way fa/‘ us and L‘/‘ealf/)g/ a8 a8

winners, | hanks foﬁ ée/}(/ 50 supportive,

A friends who we are 50 tucky G have, thanks for being The shoulllers

that we a/«/ays’ a/e/ae/(/ ox,

AW toachers who are shaping humanity s future, we are so grateful to have

had such awesome hamans ke pou [ frank, you [{0/‘ alV wisdom you Shared,

AV oo//ea/aw who are collaborated i this lrpp and make it «/Mﬁf‘fa/

momenls,

[0 the place that acoommodate us, the place where we lose our foars, to

Sudan Wniversity of Seience ard Tectuolipy, Keep shining up, Keep progressing wp.

[0 the couwrt that abuways sentences o kel ite students not to punish them,

7o the Sehool af Lloctronics 5{//}@@/‘/}5}4

[0 ol those workers, simple peqpte but doing crael, jobs, we shan't say

thank to them because thank isn T e/ma/é fo/‘ Lhen,

1



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In preparing this thesis, we are so grateful to our supervisor Dr. Fath
Elrahman Ismail who worked with us from the initial steps until the
completion of the research and for his staying side by side close to us,
supporting us and becoming the most powerful source of encouragement.
Without his continued support, guidance, advices and motivation this research
wouldn't not have been the same as presented here. We thank all our
colleagues for assisting us in this project by helping us with their contributions

and giving suggestions and comments on the contents.

111



ABSTRACT

Nowadays most of TV operators use satellites to provide a broadcast
coverage to wide area. User within the covered area must have a satellite dish
that is directly pointed to the satellite with clear line of sight conditions. The
number of broadcast TV satellites is increased potentially in the past few years
and users prefer to watch channels belong to different satellites. Receiving
signals from multiple satellites using a single satellite dish antenna require
moving it manually to receive the intended satellite signal which is too
difficult because it take long time and much effort. The main objective of this
project is to make it easier for moving from one satellite to another providing
smart solution for controlling the alignment of the satellite dish from one
satellite to another. To achieve such goal an android application running on
an android device is responsible for computing the required antenna look
angles and then it wirelessly communicates with an ARDUINO using
Bluetooth to move stepper motors to these computed angles, as a result the
user will receive strong signal. Simulation results demonstrated an
ARDUINO is able to drive stepper motors to the intended positions. System
was implemented using two stepper motors, ARDUINO, Bluetooth module
and CD. The behavior of the system is evaluated by means of angles of

rotation by using a Serial monitor.

v



Laliiaal)

i, Anad) s ihaial 4daatll b gl e llacal) Y] aadind A g 31l sil) Al
5 ool il (pa e o L3Y) JLELY 3kl | oSliay () Skl il a3 3 pardind) e
5 ebha¥l el g Bl o) asas G elihall jaill 5 pdle GLbY) o2 4a s o)
Oediiall mual 55 5AY) Gl gl (85508 5 ) gy oy @] Lelihial) HlaY) dlae gkl
Zling a5 Gula aladcialy ddlide HladY et ol o8 Jliin) ddlide HLEY i <l 5 30alia () shiady
A g s phall ol Caagll agall 5 sl e Sl ZUad g s A dilee (4 5 Gaball 552 &l 23
S5 o5 Cangl) 138 i 5 elilaa) yab ) elilacal e (pe dsail) dulee (e Jindh oUaT mrana
Al 2y 5 L Galall 4 g0 () g (AU Ll 5N bl Gaadal e Ll (a5 )20l) 48 (il sell Juads ol
89,5 L) Jacad) axdiinall Jiisis dlasally 5 L3l oded il ) 55 sall Gy ol aSaia ae Gudail) Jusal 51
) aagiilly | Gadall Jiad 4l ghal 5 Ju )3 Sigighis ssa )l s (o sise aladiul o3 il 138 areial
& sall g o sllaall slad¥) (Sl jailly ) i sall rany (5293 )V )aSadall o) slSlaall akai aladiuly Juaas
Crosisall e S L Hla (AL 53l Gm yad s 9 )Yy ghali Ay aladianly albaill 138 4000w o5 0 llaall
el



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION 1
DEDICATION il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS il
ABSTRACT v
ABSTRACT IN ARABIC \Y
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES X1
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiv
LIST OF SYMBOLS XV

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Preface 2
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Proposed Solution 3

1.4 Aim and Objectives 3

vi



1.5 Methodology

1.6 Research Outlines

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Technical Background

2.1.1  Overview of Satellites

2.1.1.1 Geostationary or geosynchronous earth

orbit (GEO)

2.1.1.2 Low Earth Orbit (LEO) satellites
2.1.1.3 Medium Earth Orbit (MEO) satellites
2.1.2  Types of Motors
2.1.2.1 Stepper Motor
2.1.2.1.1 Stepper Motor Types
2.1.2.1.1 Specific Stepper Motor Parameters
2.1.2.2 DC motor
2.1.2.3 Servomotor
2.1.3  Global Positioning System (GPS)
2.2 Related Works

SYSTEM DESIGN

3.1 System Overview

vii

10

10

10

11

13

13

15

16

18

22



3.2 Calculation of the Angles using Android
Application

3.3 Selection of Stepper Motors
3.4 Steps Taken By Each Motor

3.5 Interfacing between the ARDUINO and the
Application

3.6 Flow Chart of Android Application

3.7 Flow Chart of ARDUINO Site

SIMULATION AND RESULTS

4.1 Chapter Overview
4.2 System Components
4.2.1 Android Device

4.2.2 Bluetooth Module

4.2.3 ARDUINO UNO
4.2.41293D
4.2.5 Stepper Motors

4.3 Android Application Evaluation Using Serial

Monitor

4.3.1 Android Application Result for Moving a Dish
from DEFAULT position to NILESAT

viii

23

27

31

32

35

37

40

40

42

42

43

44

45

45

47



REFERENCES

Appendices A-B

4.3.2 Android Application Result for moving a Dish
from DEFAULT position to ARABSAT

4.3.3 Android Application Result for moving a Dish
from NILESAT to ARABSAT

4.4 System Simulation

4.4.1 Simulation result for moving from DEFAULT
position to NILESAT

4.4.2 Simulation result for moving from DEFAULT
position to ARABSAT

4.4.3 Simulation result for moving from NILESAT
position to ARABSAT

4.5 System Implementation

CONCLUSION AND
RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

X

48

48

49

50

50

52

59

59

60

62-85



LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO TITLE PAGE
3.1 Azimuth angle related to angle A 26
4.1 List of satellites and their corresponding

azimuth and elevation angles for capital 47

Khartoum



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO TITLE PAGE
2.1 LEO, MEO and GEO Satellite orbits 7
2.2 D.C motor operation 15
3.1 General block diagram of the system 22
3.2 The geometric relation between the earth

station (Dish) and the satellite position 73
3.3 The spherical geometry related to figure (3.2) 24
34 A plane triangle obtained from figure (3.2) 25
3.5 illustrates the limits of AZ 29
3.6 Connection of ARDUINO to stepper motor... 35
3.7 Flow chart of the android application 36
3.8 Flow chart of the ARDUINO site 38
4.1 Block diagram of the system components 41
4.2 Bluetooth module 42
4.3 ARDUINO UNO 43

4.4 L293D Chip 44

xi



4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

4.11

4.12

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

Stepper motor

Screenshot of the Main Activity of the
Android Application

Android Application Result for moving a

Dish from DEFAULT position to NILESAT.

Android Application Result for moving a
Dish from DEFAULT position to
ARABSAT

Android Application Result for moving a
Dish from NILESAT to ARABSAT
Schematic capture of the positioning system
Simulation result for moving from

DEFAULT position to NILESAT

Simulation result for moving from

DEFAULT position to ARABSAT

Simulation result for moving from NILESAT
to ARABSAT

Paired devices menu
Current satellites menu

Desired satellites menu

xii

45

46

47

48

49

49

50

51

52

53

54

55



4.17

4.18

4.19

Prototype of the system
Prototype at default position

Prototype NILESAT position

Xiii

56

57

57



AC

CD

DC

CEL

DEL

EEPROM

GEO

GPS

HPBW

IR

LEO

MEO

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Alternating current

= Compact Disk

Direct current

Current Elevation Angle

Desired Elevation Angle

= Electrically Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory

Geostationary Earth Orbit
-  Global Positioning System
-  Half Power Beam Width

= Infra-Red
=  Low Earth Orbit

=  Medium Earth Orbit

X1V



AE

Dss
ES
SS

EL

AZ

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Earth Station Latitude

Earth Station Longitude
Sub-Satellite Point’s Longitude
Position of Earth Station
Sub-Satellite Point

Satellite

Range from ES to S
Angle between ES and SS

Elevation Angle

Azimuth Angle

Step angle

dish diameter

Free Space wave length

Distance from satellite to the surface of the earth

Radius of the earth

XV



