الاستهلال

قال تعالى:

﴿ قَالُوا سُبْحَانَكَ لَا عِلْمَ لَنَا إِلَّا مَا عَلَّمْتَنَا إِنَّكَ أَنتَ الْعَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ ﴾ ﴿ قَالُوا سُبْحَانَكَ لَا عِلْمَ لَنَا إِلَّا مَا عَلَّمْتَنَا إِنَّكَ أَنتَ الْعَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ ﴾

صدق الله العظيم

Dedication:

From the depths of our hearts we dedicate this thesis to:

Our parents who are paved and still paving the way for us and treating us as winners. Thanks for being so supportive,

All friends who we are so lucky to have, thanks for being the shoulders that we always depend on.

All teachers who are shaping humanity's future, we are so grateful to have had such awesome humans like you. Thank you for all wisdom you shared.

All colleagues who are collaborated in this trip and make it wonderful moments.

To the place that accommodate us, the place where we lose our fears, to Sudan University of Science and Technology, keep shining up, keep progressing up.

To the court that always sentences to help its students not to punish them, To the School of Electronics Engineering.

To all those workers, simple people but doing cruel jobs, we shan't say thank to them because thank isn't enough for them.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In preparing this thesis, we are so grateful to our supervisor **Dr. Fath Elrahman Ismail** who worked with us from the initial steps until the completion of the research and for his staying side by side close to us, supporting us and becoming the most powerful source of encouragement. Without his continued support, guidance, advices and motivation this research wouldn't not have been the same as presented here. We thank all our colleagues for assisting us in this project by helping us with their contributions and giving suggestions and comments on the contents.

ABSTRACT

Nowadays most of TV operators use satellites to provide a broadcast coverage to wide area. User within the covered area must have a satellite dish that is directly pointed to the satellite with clear line of sight conditions. The number of broadcast TV satellites is increased potentially in the past few years and users prefer to watch channels belong to different satellites. Receiving signals from multiple satellites using a single satellite dish antenna require moving it manually to receive the intended satellite signal which is too difficult because it take long time and much effort. The main objective of this project is to make it easier for moving from one satellite to another providing smart solution for controlling the alignment of the satellite dish from one satellite to another. To achieve such goal an android application running on an android device is responsible for computing the required antenna look angles and then it wirelessly communicates with an ARDUINO using Bluetooth to move stepper motors to these computed angles, as a result the user will receive strong signal. Simulation results demonstrated an ARDUINO is able to drive stepper motors to the intended positions. System was implemented using two stepper motors, ARDUINO, Bluetooth module and CD. The behavior of the system is evaluated by means of angles of rotation by using a Serial monitor.

المستخلص

معظم القنوات التلفزيونية تستخدم الإقمار الإصطناعيه لتوفير التغطيه لمنطقة واسعه يجب على المستخدمين في هذه المنطقة المغطاة ان يمتلكوا اطباق لإستقبال الإشاره مباشرة من القمر الاصطناعي و يجب ان توجه هذه الاطباق مباشرة للقمر الاصطناعي بدون وجود اي عائق بين القمر الاصطناعي و الطبق أعداد الاقمار الاصطناعية أخذت تزداد بصورة كبيرة في السنوات الاخيرة و أصبح المستخدمين يغضلون مشاهدة قنوات تنتمي لاقمار مختلفة استقبال قنوات تنتمي لاقمار مختلفة باستخدام طبق واحد يحتاج تحريك يدوي للطبق و هي عملية صعبة جدا و تحتاج للكثير من الوقت و الجهد الهدف الاساسي للمشروع هو تصميم نظام يُسهل من عملية التحويل من قمر اصطناعي الي قمر اصطناعي و لتحقيق هذا الهدف تم استخدام نظام تشغيل الهواتف الذكية (اندرويد) لبناء تطبيق لحساب الزوايا التي يجب ان يوجه الطبق بها و بعد ذلك يتواصل النطبيق مع متحكم لتحريك الموتورات لهذه الزويا و بالمحصلة سيستقبل المستخدم افضل اشارة وفي تصميم هذا النظام تم استخدام موتورين واردوينو وبلوتوث للارسال واسطوانه تمثل الطبق . والنتيجه التي تحصل باستخدام نظم المحاكاة ان المتحكم (الاردوينو) يسمح للموتور بالتحرك في الاتجاه المطلوب نحو الموقع المطلوب. تم تقيم ادائية هذا النظام باستخدام بيئة تطوير الاردوينو لعرض الزوايا التي دار بها كلا من الموتورين في النظام .

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
	DECLARATION	i
	DEDICATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	ABSTRACT IN ARABIC	V
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
	LIST OF TABLES	X
	LIST OF FIGURES	xi
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiv
	LIST OF SYMBOLS	XV
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Preface	2
	1.2 Problem Statement	3
	1.3 Proposed Solution	3
	1.4 Aim and Objectives	3

	1.5 Methodology	4
	1.6 Research Outlines	5
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Technical Background	7
	2.1.1 Overview of Satellites	7
	2.1.1.1 Geostationary or geosynchronous earth orbit (GEO)	8
	2.1.1.2 Low Earth Orbit (LEO) satellites	9
	2.1.1.3 Medium Earth Orbit (MEO) satellites	10
	2.1.2 Types of Motors	10
	2.1.2.1 Stepper Motor	10
	2.1.2.1.1 Stepper Motor Types	11
	2.1.2.1.1 Specific Stepper Motor Parameters	13
	2.1.2.2 DC motor	13
	2.1.2.3 Servomotor	15
	2.1.3 Global Positioning System (GPS)	16
	2.2 Related Works	18
3	SYSTEM DESIGN	
	3.1 System Overview	22

	3.2 Calculation of the Angles using Android Application	23
	3.3 Selection of Stepper Motors	27
	3.4 Steps Taken By Each Motor	31
	3.5 Interfacing between the ARDUINO and the Application	32
	3.6 Flow Chart of Android Application	35
	3.7 Flow Chart of ARDUINO Site	37
4	SIMULATION AND RESULTS	
	4.1 Chapter Overview	40
	4.2 System Components	40
	4.2.1 Android Device	42
	4.2.2 Bluetooth Module	42
	4.2.3 ARDUINO UNO	43
	4.2.4 L293D	44
	4.2.5 Stepper Motors	45
	4.3 Android Application Evaluation Using Serial Monitor	45
	4.3.1 Android Application Result for Moving a Dish from DEFAULT position to NILESAT	47

	4.3.2 Android Application Result for moving a Dish	48
	from DEFAULT position to ARABSAT	
	4.3.3 Android Application Result for moving a Dish	48
	from NILESAT to ARABSAT	
	4.4 System Simulation	49
	4.4.1 Simulation result for moving from DEFAULT	50
	position to NILESAT	
	4.4.2 Simulation result for moving from DEFAULT	50
	position to ARABSAT	
	4.4.3 Simulation result for moving from NILESAT	51
	position to ARABSAT	
	4.5 System Implementation	52
5	CONCLUSION AND	
	RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1 Conclusion	59
	5.2 Recommendations	59
REFERENCES		60
Appendices A-B		62-85

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE
3.1	Azimuth angle related to angle A	26
4.1	List of satellites and their corresponding	
	azimuth and elevation angles for capital	47
	Khartoum	

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	LEO, MEO and GEO Satellite orbits	7
2.2	D.C motor operation	15
3.1	General block diagram of the system	22
3.2	The geometric relation between the earth	
	station (Dish) and the satellite position	23
3.3	The spherical geometry related to figure (3.2)	24
3.4	A plane triangle obtained from figure (3.2)	25
3.5	illustrates the limits of AZ	29
3.6	Connection of ARDUINO to stepper motor	35
3.7	Flow chart of the android application	36
3.8	Flow chart of the ARDUINO site	38
4.1	Block diagram of the system components	41
4.2	Bluetooth module	42
4.3	ARDUINO UNO	43
4.4	L293D Chip	44

4.5	Stepper motor	45
4.6	Screenshot of the Main Activity of the Android Application	46
4.7	Android Application Result for moving a Dish from DEFAULT position to NILESAT.	47
4.8	Android Application Result for moving a Dish from DEFAULT position to ARABSAT	10
		48
4.9	Android Application Result for moving a Dish from NILESAT to ARABSAT	49
4.10	Schematic capture of the positioning system	49
4.11	Simulation result for moving from	
	DEFAULT position to NILESAT	50
4.12	Simulation result for moving from	
	DEFAULT position to ARABSAT	51
4.13	Simulation result for moving from NILESAT	
	to ARABSAT	52
4.14	Paired devices menu	53
4.15	Current satellites menu	54
4.16	Desired satellites menu	55

4.17	Prototype of the system	56	
4.18	Prototype at default position	57	
4.19	Prototype NILESAT position	57	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AC - Alternating current

CD - Compact Disk

DC - Direct current

CEL - Current Elevation Angle

DEL - Desired Elevation Angle

EEPROM - Electrically Erasable Programmable Read Only Memory

GEO - Geostationary Earth Orbit

GPS - Global Positioning System

HPBW - Half Power Beam Width

IR - Infra-Red

LEO - Low Earth Orbit

MEO - Medium Earth Orbit

LIST OF SYMBOLS

 λ_E - Earth Station Latitude

 Φ_E - Earth Station Longitude

 Φ_{SS} - Sub-Satellite Point's Longitude

ES - Position of Earth Station

SS - Sub-Satellite Point

S - Satellite

d - Range from ES to S

σ - Angle between ES and SS

EL - Elevation Angle

AZ - Azimuth Angle

a - Step angle

D - dish diameter

 λ - Free Space wave length

h - Distance from satellite to the surface of the earth

R - Radius of the earth